production plants, hydrogen refueling
stations, and hydrogen liquefaction plants

72.3 0.0 72.3

Enhance the R&D capabilities and pursue
continuous technology upgrades and
product iterations

106.6 6.7 99.9

Working capital and general corporate
purposes to support the Group’s business
operation and growth

31.5 31.5 − Fully utilised N/A

Total 314.5 81.3 233.2

– 24 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the number of issued Shares is 104,710,560 Shares,
comprising 25,222,843 Domestic Shares and 79,487,717 H Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the full exercise of the Warrants, assuming that there
will be no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and
up to the full exercise of the Warrants:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the full exercise of the Warrants

Shareholders Number of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

Shareholding in the
total issued Shares Number of Shares

Approximately
percentage of

shareholding in the
total issued Shares

Wu Pinfang (“Mr. Wu”)
(Notes 1 and 3)

26,538,604 25.34% 26,538,604 23.97%

3,855,343
(Domestic Shares)

3.68% 3,855,343
(Domestic Shares)

3.48%

22,683,261
(H Shares)

21.66% 22,683,261
(H Shares)

20.49%

The Subscriber (Note 2) – 6,000,000
(H Shares)

5.42%

Other public shareholders 78,171,956 74.66% 78,171,956 70.61%

21,367,500
(Domestic Shares)

20.41% 21,367,500
(Domestic Shares)

19.30%

56,804,456
(H Shares)

54.25% 56,804,456
(H Shares)

51.31%

Sub-total 25,222,843
(Domestic Shares)

24.09% 25,222,843
(Domestic Shares)

22.78%

79,487,717
(H Shares)

75.91% 85,487,717
(H Shares)

77.22%

Total 104,710,560 100% 110,710,560 100%

– 25 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Wu is the beneficial owner of 1,712,993 Domestic Shares and 1,712,994 H Shares. In addition,

pursuant to the SFO, Mr. Wu is deemed to be interested in (i) the 18,827,916 H Shares held by New Cloud

Technology in the Company due to his role as a general partner in New Cloud Technology and the acting

in concert agreement between him and Mr. Wang Kai (“Mr. Wang”), the executive Director; (ii) the

933,335 H Shares and 933,334 Domestic Shares held by Hydrogen Ying New Energy and 459,016 H

Shares and 459,016 Domestic Shares held by Hydrogen Win New Energy in the Company due to his role